research design was employed to address the research questions starting with qualitative research followed by 
quantitative analysis. Data were collected from fifty-one (51) randomly selected Higher Education              
Institutions (HEIs) in West Bengal, India, with one hundred sixty-six (166) faculty members participating 
through a structured survey. Thematic analysis was applied to the qualitative responses, and the Chi-square 
test was used for quantitative data analysis.  The findings reveal the complex and multifaceted nature of

[...]

design is depicted in the figure 1.  

Figure 2 

The spread of Teacher Age representation in the sample. 

Note. Researcher-made 

Sample 
 Initially fifty-one (51) Higher Education 
Institutions (HEIs) from West Bengal (India) were 
selected randomly. Then a sample of one hundred 
sixty-six (166) faculties, irrespective of academic 
group and nature of employment, has been selected 

randomly from the chosen HEIs to participate in 
the research. The highest participant age is 68 years 
whereas the lowest age of the participants is 27 
years.